## ORDINANCE NO. 87.

An Ordinance to provide for the construction of Sanitary Sewers in District No. 2, City of Grand Junction.

Be it Ordained by the City Council, of the City of Grand Junction, State of Colorado.

That the construction of system for sanitary purposes, in District No. 2, of the City of Grand Junction, is hereby declared to be necessary for the general health of the city. and the same is hereby authorized, and ordered in the manner hereinafter provided, and under, and in accordance with the act of the 12th General Assembly, of the State of Colorado, approved

April 8, 1899.

Sec. 2. That said sewer system in said District o. 2, shall be constructed of the materials, and That said sewer system in said District with the man-holes and appurtenances, and in the manner, and according to the plans and specifications now on file in the office of the City Clerk, of the City of Grand Junction, prepared by E. W. Hathaway, which said plans and specifications, so far as they pertain to any and all territory embraced in said District No. 2, be and the same are hereby prescribed for the construction of said sewer system for said District, the same to be constructed under independent contract therefor, and the total cost of said dis-trict Sewer, including inlets, man-holes, contrict Sewer, including inlets, man-holes, con-necting mains and appurtenances, with interest as in said act provided shall, upon completion of the work, be assessed by ordinance upon all the real estate in said District, in proportion as the area of each piece of property is to the area of all real estate in the District, exclusive of public highways, with interest upon all deferred payments, at the rate of six per cent per annum, payable semi-annually, according to the order heretofore adopted by the City Council, and in accordance with said act.

Sec. 3. As soon after the passage of this ordinance, as may be, a contract shall be let for the construction of said sewers in District No. 2. The payment for said construction of said sewers, shall be made in legally issued bonds bearing a per cent interest per contract per said construction. ing 6 per cent interest per annum, payable semi-annually, and payable solely out of the fund and moneys derived from special assessment of property in said District No. 2, as in said act

provided.

Sec. 4. That there be, and hereby is created a hereafter designated Sec. 4. That there be, and hereby is created a fund to be known and hereafter designated "Sewer Fund District No. 2;" and all money depistrict under the assessment of property in said pistrict under the assessing ordinance for the construction of said sewers shall be placed to the credit of said fund.

Sec. 5. That for the building and equipment of said sewer system, in District No. 2, there be, and hereby is appropriated out of the Sewer Fund District No. 2, the sum of \$45,240.52, or so much thereof as may be necessary.

Passed and adopted this 29th day of September

A. D. 1897.

W. P. ELA, Mayor.

Attest, M. O. Delaplain, City Clerk for the City of Grand Junction, with the Seal of the said City hereto attached.

M. O. DELAPLAIN, City Clerk.

[SEAL]